
ALAMEDA COUNTY  

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director 

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 

1000 San Leandro Boulevard, Suite 300 
San Leandro, CA 94577 

TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

 

 

AGENDA _____ February 9, 2021 

January 12, 2021 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE THE SECOND AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH ABODE 

SERVICES, LLC AND BAY AREA COMMUNITY SERVICES TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE LANDLORD 
LIAISON, HOUSING SUBSIDY MANAGEMENT SERVICES, AND HOUSING EDUCATION AND 
COUNSELING SERVICES 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A.  Approve the Second Amendment to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No. 15675) 
with Abode Services, LLC (Principal: Louis Chicoine; Location: Fremont) to continue to provide Landlord 
Liaison and Housing Subsidy Management services, extending the contract period from 9/1/17 - 12/31/20 by 
three months until 3/31/21, with no change in the contract amount of $6,752,201; and 

 
B.  Approve the Second Amendment to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No. 15768) 

with Bay Area Community Services (Principal: Jamie Almanza; Location: Oakland) to continue to provide 
Landlord Liaison, Housing Subsidy Management services, and Housing Education and Counseling services for 
individuals experiencing homelessness, extending the contract period from 9/1/17 - 12/31/20 by three 
months until 3/31/21, with no change in the contract amount of $8,552,556 

 
SUMMARY/DISCUSSION 
 

The Whole Person Care (WPC) Pilot Program is a five-year program of Alameda County Health Care Services 
Agency (HCSA) funded by California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS)’s Medi-Cal 2020 1115 waiver, 
with the goal to provide more efficient, high-quality and integrated care by better coordinating physical health, 
behavioral health and social services for Medi-Cal patients who are high users of multiple systems, yet continue 
to have poor health outcomes. 
 
On September 26, 2017, your Board approved the Standard Services Agreements with Abode Services, LLC and 
Bay Area Community Services (Item No. 19). On January 14, 2020, your Board approved the First Amendments 
with Abode Services, LLC and Bay Area Community Services (Item No. 18). The scope of work and combined 
services include: cultivating and sustaining relationships with property owners and management companies to 
secure permanent supportive housing units for homeless and formerly homeless people with disabilities; 
identifying landlords willing to accept clients and subsidies from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) Continuum of Care (CoC) and State Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) rental assistance 
programs; support landlords when issues arise as a result of their involvement in these programs; directly 
manage some HUD CoC and MHSA-funded housing subsidies; coordinate with service providers and public 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
January 12, 2021 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 

housing agencies (Public Housing Authorities and City Housing Departments) involved with managing housing 
subsidies to ensure landlord concerns are addressed in a timely and appropriate fashion; and operate a landlord 
incentive and risk mitigation fund.  

 
Additionally, Bay Area Community Services (BACS) is responsible for housing education and counseling services 
in collaboration with a network of Housing Resource Centers as part of a coordinated entry system for persons 
experiencing homelessness and those at risk of homelessness throughout Alameda County. The housing 
education and counseling services have helped clients with their housing search process; helped clients 
understand the rights and responsibilities associated with tenancy; helped clients address barriers to obtaining 
or maintaining housing; and supported the provision of online resources that simplify the process of finding and 
obtaining housing. 
 
To date, Abode Services, LLC and BACS have helped the County achieve the following accomplishments: 
1. Worked with landlords to secure 230 new permanent supportive housing units for homeless and formerly 

homeless people with disabilities; 
2. Worked with existing landlords to mitigate issues and maintain 266 existing units of permanent supportive 

housing; 
3. Provided more than $40,000 of incentive funds to landlords willing to rent to those who are homeless and 

formerly homeless with disabilities; and 
4. Provided more than $120,000 of risk mitigation funds to help maintain the permanent supportive housing 

units. 
 
Additionally, BACS, through this contract, has conducted 392 housing education workshops across the County 
and expanded to nine different locations, providing daily help to those experiencing homelessness or at risk 
of homelessness. 
 
Approval of these amendments would allow Abode Services, LLC and BACS to continue to provide more of the 
contracted services, including adding new units, maintaining relationships with landlords and assisting with any 
issues related to existing permanent supportive housing units, and providing housing education workshops 
through March 31, 2021. 
 
SELECTION CRITERIA 
 

In March 2017, Health Care Services Agency (HCSA) released a formal Request for Proposal (RFP) for Landlord 
Liaison and Housing Subsidy Management Services and Housing Education and Counseling Services. By the 
response due date of March 28, 2017, 8 proposals were received from 5 bidders. Upon review, all bids met the 
minimum qualifications and were forwarded to the County Selection Committee (CSC) for a full evaluation. The 
CSC found that the bids by Abode Services, LLC and Bay Area Community Services met the full scope requirements 
as stated in the RFP and related Addenda and demonstrated a good understanding of the County’s need to work 
with property owners and management companies to secure more permanent supportive housing units and 
provide incentives and support to existing landlords as part of a coordinated system and entry process for 
persons experiencing homelessness or that are at-risk of homelessness throughout Alameda County.  
 
Abode Services, LLC is a non-profit organization that provides direct services to County residents and, therefore, 
is exempt from the Small, Local and Emerging Local Business (SLEB) policy requirements. Bay Area Community 
Services is a certified Small SLEB vendor (Certification No. 14-00052; Expiration Date: 3/31/2022). 
  



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
January 12, 2021 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 

FINANCING 
 

Appropriations related to the BACS and Abode contracts for these services are funded by Whole Person Care 
revenue already included in the FY 2020-21 Approved Budget. Approval of the time-only contract extensions will 
have no impact on net County cost. 
 
VISION 2026 GOAL 
 

Providing landlord liaison, housing subsidy management, housing education and counseling services, and other 
integrated and supportive housing care coordination services meets the 10X goal pathways of Eliminating 
Homelessness in support of our shared visions of a Thriving & Resilient Population and Safe & Livable 
Communities. 
                  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 




































